CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 107

A RESOLUTION REJECTING THE BIDS RECEIVED ON JANUARY 28, 2020 FOR AS-REQUIRED ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND REPAIR SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO RE-ADVERTISE.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for As-Required Electrical Installation and Repair Services, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2020, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received, said report indicating that the bids submitted to the Purchasing Board on January 28, 2020 for the above, must be rejected and re-advertised because the City of Vineland wishes to substantially revise the specifications with regard to overtime prevailing wages for work done during the hours of 5:00 pm to midnight; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

1. The bids received by the Purchasing Board of the City of Vineland on January 28, 2020, for As-Required Electrical Installation and Repair Services, be and the same are hereby rejected.

2. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to immediately return to said bidders any bid bonds, certified checks, or other forms of security submitted by such bidders.

3. The City Clerk of the City of Vineland is hereby authorized and directed to readvertise for bids, at which time such bids submitted shall be publicly opened and read aloud.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

FROM THE DESK OF MIGUEL A. MERCADO



February 7, 2020

Re: <u>Reject All Bids</u>

MEMORANDUM TO ROBERT E. DICKENSON JR:

Bids were opened on January 28, 2020 for COV BID # 2019-41 (RE-BID), As Required Electrical Install and Repair Services. The question was raised on the payment of Overtime Prevailing Wages for work to be done during the hours of 5:00 pm to Midnight. The City will only pay the straight time during these hours and the specification needs to be changed to state so. In accordance with 40A:11-13.2(d) the recommendation is to reject all Bids and re-advertise for new Bids as the City of Vineland wishes to substantially revise the specifications.

If you need any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA Purchasing Agent